
Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting


March 4, 2003  --  Page 17
ADVANCE \d1


MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING

March 4, 2003             9:00 A. M.
The Budget and Control Board (the Board) met at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, March 4, 2003, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Office Building, with the following members in attendance:

Governor Mark Sanford, Chairman;

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, Jr., State Treasurer and Vice-Chairman;

Mr. Richard Eckstrom, Comptroller General; 

Senator Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., Chairman, Senate Finance Committee; and

Representative Robert W. Harrell, Jr., Chairman, Ways and Means Committee.


Also attending were Budget and Control Board Executive Director Frank Fusco, Chief of Staff Stephen C. Osborne, and Division Directors Joseph Rogers and Peggy G. Boykin; General Counsel Edwin E. Evans; Governor’s Chief of Staff Luther F. Carter; Governor’s Deputy Chief of Staff for Administration William E. Gunn; Deputy State Treasurer Sandy Agee; Comptroller General’s Chief of Staff Nathan Kaminski, Jr.; Finance Committee Chief of Staff Robby Dawkins; Ways and Means Committee Chief of Staff Don Hottel; Board Secretary Delbert H. Singleton, Jr., and other Budget and Control Board staff. [Secretary’s Note:  The Board met immediately following a meeting of the Educational Facilities Authority for Private, Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning, ex officio.]

State Budget and Control Board Meeting as Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement

Systems

Adoption of Agenda


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board adopted the agenda as proposed for the Board meeting as the Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement Systems.

State Retirement Systems Investment Panel:  Amendment to the Annual Investment Plan for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 (Regular Session Item #1)

The State Retirement Systems Investment Panel (Investment Panel) recommended that the Board amend the Annual Investment Plan for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 (AIP) to invest an additional 2.5% of the South Carolina Retirement Systems’ (SCRS) assets in the equity portion of the portfolio during the fourth fiscal quarter, to fund the additional allocation on April 1, 2003, and to make technical changes to update the AIP to conform.     

The Board adopted the AIP on May 7, 2002.  The AIP has been amended several times since its inception upon recommendation of the Investment Panel and in accordance with S.C. Code Ann. §§9-16-320(A) and 9-16-340(B).  The Investment Panel met on February 11, 2003, and reviewed the current portfolio and allocations.  Based upon the discussions, analysis, and recommendations of the investment consultant, the Investment Panel recommends amendments to the AIP to invest an additional 2.5% of the SCRS’ assets in the equity portion of the portfolio during the fourth fiscal quarter, to fund the additional allocation on April 1, 2003, and to make technical changes to update the AIP to conform.  Memoranda providing additional information and proposed changes to the AIP are attached to this item for reference.

Panel member Art Bjontegard and Drew Carrington with Mercer Investment Consulting appeared before the Board on this matter.  Mr. Bjontegard noted that the current equity allocation is approximately 31% of the total portfolio which is well below the 40% target allocation to equity investments.  Mr. Bjontegard advised the Board that the recommendation from the Panel is that an additional 2.5% of the SCRS’s assets be invested in the equity portion of the portfolio April 1, 2003.


Mr. Patterson asked how much money has the State lost investing in stocks since inception.  Mr. Carrington responded that State has lost just under $2 billion.  Mr. Patterson asked whether most of the losses were in active management fees to which Mr. Carrington replied no.  Mr. Carrington said that a little more than half of the loss was in S&P 500 Index Fund which represents 45% of the equity portfolio and approximately half would be in the active management.  He said that the active managers since inception have out performed the S&P.


Mr. Patter further inquired whether the State would be better off investing in passive management instead of active management and save a lot of money with passive management.  Mr. Bjontegard responded that the fees are higher for active managers.  However, he stated that over the past four years the active managers have out performed their boggies fairly significantly. Mr. Patterson commented the proposal to invest additional money is throwing good money after bad money.  Mr. Eckstrom commented that many of the investments were made when the market was much higher than they are now.  
Mr. Patterson urged that the Board should be cautious in its investments in the stock market.


Mr. Harrell asked whether the managers or the Panel talked about recommending to the Board that the investment should be slowed to less than 10% a year while in the current market environment.  Mr. Bjontegard said that the panel has talked about what to do consistently and that the Panel thinks that the dollar cost average index makes sense.  Mr. Harrell asked whether the Panel had discussed that the dollar cost average should be 2.5% and not some smaller figure. Mr. Bjontegard replied that the Panel thought that the dollar cost average made sense and that is their recommendation.


Mr. Harrell further commented that he believes the active manager is better than the passive manager for investing.  He stated that he questions with $500 million per quarter should continue to be put in the portfolio.  Mr. Patterson said it bothers him and hard working state employees who are putting part of their own money in the system that would but $500 million more in the present economic environment.  He said that the Board should be prudent in its decision when investing retirees’ money.


Governor Sanford asked Mr. Patterson whether he was suggesting that a motion be made to defer making the additional investment.  Mr. Patterson to defer the additional investment or place it with the passive managers.


Governor Sanford said putting the situation in context the State made a huge mistake waiting to get into the equity market.  However, he stated that in a larger framework the question should be how much did South Carolina retirees loss by not being invested in the 1980s.  Mr. Bjontegard said that he could not give that number, but that because of the performance of bonds South Carolina has the best performing retirement system of all the 50 states.  Mr. Carrington commented that at 31% that South Carolina remains the must conservatively invested of the state funds.  

Upon a motion by Mr. Eckstrom, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board acting as the Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement Systems, approved the State Retirement Systems Investment Panel’s recommended amendments to the Annual Investment Plan for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 to invest an additional 2.5% of the SCRS’ assets in the equity portion of the portfolio during the fourth fiscal quarter, to fund the additional allocation on April 1, 2003, and to make technical changes to update the Annual Investment Plan to conform.  Messieurs Sanford, Eckstrom, Leatherman, and Harrell voted for the motion.  Mr. Patterson voted against the motion.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 1.

Adoption of Budget and Control Board Agenda 

The Board approved the agenda as proposed.  

Minutes of Previous Meetings
Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board approved the minutes of the January 28, 2003, and February 11, 2003, Budget and Control Board meetings; and acting as the Tobacco Settlement Revenue Management Authority, approved the minutes of the January 28, 2003, Authority meeting.
Blue Agenda 

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board approved all items included on the blue agenda.  Blue agenda items are identified as such in these minutes. 

State Treasurer:  Bond Counsel Selection (Blue Agenda Item #1)


The Board approved the following notification of the assignment of bond counsel for conduit and other revenue issues for which Board approval is requested:

CONDUIT ISSUES:

Description 

of Issue
Agency/Institution 

(Borrower)
Borrower’s 

Counsel
Issuer’s 

Counsel

$20,000,000 Claflin University
SC Educational Facilities Authority
McNair Law Firm
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

$3,000,000 Coastal Glass Distributors, LLC & Coastal Glass Facilities, LLC
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
McNair Law Firm

$3,300,000 Shannon Forest Christian School
South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

$9,900,000 Ethos Development, LLC
SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
Lewis M. Levy

OTHER REVENUE ISSUES:

Description of Issue
Agency/Institution
Approved Bond Counsel

$3,260,000 Student Housing Bonds Refinancing
South Carolina State University
McNair Law Firm

$3,000,000 Student Housing Bonds
South Carolina State University
McNair Law Firm

SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT OF BOND COUNSEL:

Description of Issue
Agency/Institution
Approved Bond Counsel

$2,000,000 Special Student Fee Capital Improvement Bond
Aiken Technical College
Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

No Debt Issue--SRF Loans Provided to Local Governments
Budget and Control Board, Office of Local Government
Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 2.

General Services:  Easements (Blue Agenda Item #2)

The Board approved the following easement as recommended by the General Services Division in accordance with Code Sections 1-11-80, 1-11-90, and 1-11-100:

County Location:
Spartanburg County

From:
Budget and Control Board

To:
Spartanburg Sanitary Sewer District

Consideration:
$1.00

Description/Purpose:
To install, operate and maintain a force main beneath the North Tyger River.

The Board concurred and acquiesced in granting the following easement in accordance with Code Section 10-1-130 as recommended by the General Services Division:

County Location:
Spartanburg County

From:
Department of Mental Health

To:
City of Spartanburg

Consideration:
$1.00

Description/Purpose:
To grant a perpetual right of way and easement for constructing, improving, operating, repairing, altering, replacing and maintaining a public road, street or highway, as well as all utilities, under, upon, over and across property located on Aimee Street.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 3.

General Services:  Group 42 Capital Improvement Bond Draw Schedule (Blue #3)

State agencies and institutions have rescheduled their capital improvement bond draw requests for Priority Group 42 (January – June 2003) and after, based on December 31, 2002 bond balances.  The bond draw schedule includes agencies’ rescheduling of bond funds for all capital improvement bond authorizations.  Agencies drew $50.1 million in Group 41 (July – December 2002), or 47.9% of the $104.7 million requested for draw.  In rescheduling their draws at this time, agencies are requesting authority to draw $66.1 million in Group 42, with remaining funds scheduled for draw in future periods.

Under Code Section 2-47-35, no project authorized in whole or in part for capital improvement bond funding may be implemented until funds can be made available and until the Joint Bond Review Committee, in consultation with the Budget and Control Board, establishes priorities for the funding of the projects.  The schedule includes two Group 42 “new start” projects for the Department of Natural Resources funded in the 2000 Bond Bill for which reauthorizations of the bond amounts were passed by the General Assembly during the 2002 session.  These projects are listed on an attachment.


The Budget and Control Board is specifically asked to approve the following actions:

1)
Approve the release of Group 42 capital improvement bond funds in the amount of $66.1 million.


2)

Approve the release of two Group 42 “new start” projects, as indicated on the attached listing.

3)
Approve the draws of all Group 42 projects until such time as another rescheduling is done by the agencies and approved by the Budget and Control Board.  The next rescheduling is anticipated to occur in late July 2003 for approval by the Board shortly thereafter.

The bond draw schedule was approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee at its meeting on 

February 25, 2003.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 4.

General Services:  Permanent Improvement Projects (Blue Agenda Item #4)

The Board approved the following permanent improvement project establishment requests and budget revisions which were reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee:

(a) Summary 7-2003:  Item 1.  The Citadel

Project:
9587, Watts Barracks and Stevens Barracks Renovation

Request:
Establish project and budget ($350,000 Other, Auxiliary Maintenance Reserve funds) to renovate 87,720 square feet of space at Watts Barracks and Stevens Barracks at The Citadel.  The renovations to the cadet rooms at Watts Barracks will include floor sanding and refinishing, interior painting, and other miscellaneous repairs.  The work at Stevens Barracks will include painting the exterior walls and ceiling at the Quad area of the building.

(b) Summary 7-2003:  Item 2.  College of Charleston

Project:
9599, School of Education – New Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $5,500,000 (add $500,000 Institution Bond funds) to allow for a design contingency and provide for inflation over time to construct approximately 30,000 square feet of office and ancillary space to house the School of Education at the College of Charleston.

(c) Summary 7-2003:  Item 3.  College of Charleston

Project:
9602, 99 Wentworth Street Renovation

Request:
Establish project and budget ($350,000 Other, Tuition funds) to renovate the interior and exterior of the 2,036 square foot 99 Wentworth Street building at the College of Charleston, currently used for student housing.  The work will include structural reinforcement, systems upgrades, and interior repairs.

(d) Summary 7-2003:  Item 4.  Lander University

Project:
9519, Physical Plant Facility Construction

Request:
Establish project and budget ($680,000 Other, Institutional funds) to construct a new 12,000 square foot physical plant facility on the northeast side of Lander University to centralize all maintenance operations.  The new facility will provide office space for staff, a break area, restrooms, and meeting/conference space for maintenance personnel.  A new shop area will house the carpentry shop and provide space for HVAC, plumbing, and electrical projects.  A second level of unfinished office space will provide for the future relocation of the Engineering Services department.  The existing physical plant facility, located at the main entrance, will be relocated and renovated for other uses, including academic use by the Fine Arts Division.  (See Attachment 2 for additional annual operating costs.)

(e) Summary 7-2003:  Item 5.  USC – Columbia 

Project:
9788, Strom Thurmond Fitness & Wellness Center Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $49,253,741 (add $429,741 Institution Bond and Other, Bell Camp Proceeds, Private and Institutional funds) to provide the remainder of a 20% match requirement for a federal grant award and to increase professional services fees required by a fee adjustment based on the actual construction amount on the Strom Thurmond Fitness and Wellness Center at USC.  Additional funds from interest accumulations are also included.

(f) Summary 7-2003:  Item. 6.  Winthrop University

Project:
9538, Softball Park – Batting Cage Construction

Request:
Establish project and budget ($250,000 Other, Institutional Capital Project funds) to construct a batting cage at Winthrop University’s Softball Park at the Winthrop Farm.  This facility will provide opportunities for additional training in support of Winthrop’s men’s and women’s softball teams.  Additionally, this facility will allow Winthrop athletes to be competitive among its peer institutions and will be used as a recruitment incentive for students considering the University’s softball programs.  (See Attachment 3 for additional annual operating costs.)

(g) Summary 7-2003:  Item 7.  Winthrop University

Project:
9539, Facilities Management Demolition & Parking Lot Development

Request:
Establish project and budget ($270,000 Other, Institutional Capital Project funds) to demolish the facilities management warehouse and construct a graveled parking lot in its place at Winthrop University.  The warehouse houses the woodshop, HVAC, plumbing, electrical repair, and maintenance areas and will be relocated to recently purchased property.

(h) Summary 7-2003:  Item 8.  Technical & Comprehensive Education

Project:
9864, Trident – Energy Efficiency Improvements

Request:
Establish project and budget ($495,000 Other, State Energy Office Loan funds) to improve energy efficiency in various buildings on the Main, Berkeley, and Palmer Campuses at Trident Technical College.  The College will replace old interior lighting systems with new energy efficient systems and will replace old equipment in the HVAC systems in selected buildings.  This project will be funded by a loan from the South Carolina Energy Office and will be repaid from the energy savings realized.  (See Attachment 4 for annual operating cost savings.)

(i) Summary 7-2003:  Item 9.  School for the Deaf and the Blind

Project:
9527, Herbert Center Renovation/Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $1,596,431 (add $596,431 Other, Walker Foundation and State Energy Office Loan funds) to complete phase II of renovations to the 25-year old Herbert Center at the School for the Deaf and Blind.  Phase II includes constructing fire safety egress areas around the three dormitory wings, replacing and upgrading the building’s lighting system, and installing a covered walkway system and an electrical switchgear transfer for an emergency generator.  The Herbert Center is a dormitory and classroom facility for profoundly handicapped and sensory disabled students and needs major renovation to address ADA and other life safety issues.  (See Attachment 5 for annual operating cost savings.)

(j) Summary 7-2003:  Item 10.  Department of Mental Health

Project:
9683, Morris Village Fire Retardant Treated Wood Truss Replacement

Request:
Increase budget to $4,890,900 (add $4,690,900 Other, Medicaid and Insurance Reserve funds) to replace the roof systems on 22 buildings at the Morris Village Alcohol and Drug Treatment Center.  New roof structures, consisting of trusses and decking, will replace the existing defective fire retardant treated wood roof systems.  This work will be done as a covered loss under the Insurance Reserve Fund.  The Department will also replace some heating and air conditioning equipment and address other deferred maintenance problems while the buildings are vacant.

(k) Summary 7-2003:  Item 12.  Department of Natural Resources

Project:
9850, Beaufort – North Williman Island Acquisition

Request:
Establish project and budget ($20,000 Federal funds) to cover the cost of an appraisal, environmental studies and other investigative studies required to adequately evaluate property prior to purchase.  The Department of Natural Resources is considering the purchase of approximately 464 acres of upland known as North Williman Island in Beaufort County.

(l) Summary 7-2003:  Item 13.  Department of Natural Resources

Project:
9851, Beaufort – Buzzard Island Acquisition

Request:
Establish project and budget ($20,000 Federal funds) to cover the cost of an appraisal, environmental studies and other investigative studies required to adequately evaluate property prior to purchase.  The Department of Natural Resources is considering the purchase of an approximately 123 acre maritime island known as Buzzard Island in Beaufort County.

(m) Summary 7-2003:  Item 14.  Technical & Comprehensive Education

Project:
9862, Denmark – 2030 Ellington Road – Land & Building Acquisition

Request:
Establish project and budget ($300,000 Other, Plant funds) to purchase approximately 4.01 acres of land and a 20,110 square foot building to allow Denmark Technical College to continue providing instructional services to Barnwell County.  The College is currently leasing the classroom space and the owner of the building wants to sell the facility.  

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 5.

General Services:  Property Transaction (Blue Agenda Item #5)


The Board approved the following property acquisition:


Agency:
Denmark Technical College


Acreage:
4.01± acres and a 20,110 square foot building


Location:
2030 Ellington Road in Barnwell


County:
Barnwell County


Purpose:
To acquire property to provide academic support for the Barnwell population, business and industry.


Appraised Value:
$425,000


Price/Seller:
$300,000/Les B. Hite


Source of Funds:
Other – Local


Project Number:
H59-9862


Environmental Study:
Approved


Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
Miscellaneous renovations are estimated at $100,000 
and will be paid from local funds.  Additional annual operating costs are estimated at $54,009 and will be 
paid from student fees.


Approved By:
JBRC on 2/25/03; CHE on 1/9/03

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 6.

General Services Division:  Proposed Land Acquisition Projects (Blue Agenda Item #6)

In 1986, the Joint Bond Review Committee (JBRC) adopted the following policy for use by the Budget and Control Board staff in presenting land acquisition projects to the Committee:

“that the Budget and Control Board staff be authorized to establish and assign a project number to those projects which involve land acquisition for the purpose of securing appraisals, land surveying services and any other detailed information pertinent to the project; provided that the required appraisal fees or land surveying services be secured in an amount not to exceed $10,000.”

This policy was amended in 1989 to require a level one environmental study be performed on all real property proposed for acquisition by the State prior to its submission to JBRC and the Budget and Control Board for approval.

The policy adopted by JBRC in 1986 was construed to mean that earnest money could not be paid. Over the years, several properties proposed for acquisition by the State have been sold to another purchaser who would enter into a contract, due to the State’s not having a contract of sale bound by significant earnest money.  In those instances, the money that had been spent for appraisals, environmental studies, and any other preliminary studies was lost and the process had to be restarted, with the agency incurring additional expenses.

General Services, therefore, requested of JBRC that the amount approved for land acquisition project establishments be increased to $20,000 and that earnest money be included as an approved expenditure prior to the Committee and the Board approving property for acquisition.  Further, General Services proposed that any contract of sale should provide that earnest money be refunded to the State should the purchase not be approved by the Budget and Control Board, and that it be applied to the purchase price should the purchase be completed.

The following policy was adopted by the Joint Bond Review Committee at its meeting of 

February 25, 2003:

“that the Budget and Control Board staff be authorized to establish and assign a project number to those projects which involve land acquisition for the purpose of securing appraisals, environmental studies, land surveying services and any other detailed information pertinent to the project and to pay earnest money to secure the property; provided that the required appraisal and environmental study fees, land surveying services, and earnest money be secured in an amount not to exceed $20,000; and provided further that any contracts of sale should provide that earnest money be refunded to the State should the purchase not be approved by the Budget and Control Board and that it be applied to the purchase price should the purchase be completed.”

General Services also requested that any other studies, reports or investigations deemed appropriate by the Division be included in this authorization and that the policy be adopted by the Budget and Control Board. 

The Board approved a revised policy as recommended by the General Services Division for proposed land acquisition projects to include earnest money as an approved expenditure and to increase the amount of the project establishment from $10,000 to $20,000.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 7.

General Services:  Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Leases (Blue Item #7)


The Board received as information the following Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Leases:



Lease by Forestry Commission

Lease of a 1,000 square foot residence on one acre of land in Atkins, in Lee County, by the Forestry Commission to the Lee County Sheriff’s Department, for a term from execution to June 30, 2003, and annual renewals thereafter, and with the Sheriff’s Department given credit for repairs in lieu of rent, as described more fully in the letter of February 7, 2003, to all Board members (copy attached).


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 8.

Human Resources:  Proposed Revisions to the State Human Resources Regulations (B#8)
The Office of Human Resources proposes a revision to the State Human Resources Regulations to provide greater flexibility to agencies facing budget reductions in order to realize immediate cost savings.  The revision would allow agencies, on the effective date of implementing a reduction in force, to reduce salaries of employees who are assigned lower level responsibilities or demoted due to a reduction in force caused by budgetary reductions.  The current regulations provide a one-year waiting period before the employee’s salary can be reduced upon assignment of lower level responsibilities or demotion.


Upon approval by the Budget and Control Board, the revision to State Human Resources Regulations will be distributed to all agencies and will be effective upon approval of the Budget and Control Board.


The Board approved the proposed revision to the State Human Resources Regulations to be effective immediately.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 7.

Procurement Services Division:  Procurement Certifications (Blue Agenda Item #8)
The Procurement Services Division, in accord with Section 11-35-1210, audited the following agencies and recommended certification within the parameters described in the audit reports for the following limits for a period of three years:

Department of Corrections:  goods and services, $200,000* per commitment; consultant services, $100,000* per commitment; information technology, $100,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $100,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $15,000 per amendment; food services and equipment supplies, $200,000 per commitment; food products, $1,500,000 per commitment.


*Total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used.


In accord with Section 11-35-1210, the Board approved procurement certification for the following limits for a period of three years:

Department of Corrections: goods and services, $200,000* per commitment; consultant services, $100,000* per commitment; information technology, $100,000* per commitment; construction contract award, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $100,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $15,000 per amendment; food services and equipment supplies, $200,000 per commitment; food products, $1,500,000 per commitment.


*Total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 10.

Executive Director:  Revenue Bonds (Blue Agenda Item #10)


The Board adopted the following proposals to issue revenue bonds:


Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority


Amount of Issue:
$3,300,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds


Allocation Needed:
-0-


Name of Project:
Shannon Forest


Employment Impact:
keep 85 jobs and add 3 new jobs within 12 months


Project Description:
capital improvements and equipment for private school facilities (grades K3 through 12)


Note:


private sale


Bond Counsel:

E. Tyler Smith, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, PA


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 11.

Division of Insurance and Grants Services:  FY2004 Atlantic Compact Waste Maximum Uniform Rate Schedule (Blue Agenda Item #11)

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section 48-46-40, the Board is responsible for establishing rates for the disposal of radioactive waste at any disposal facility located within South Carolina.  The approval of these rates is not subject to the Administrative Procedures Act. 


Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section 48-46-40(A)(1), (2), and (4), each March the Board must adjust the maximum uniform rate schedule for Atlantic Compact waste based on the most recent changes in the mostly nearly relevant Producer Price Index issued by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.


The Maximum Uniform Rate Schedule is the maximum rate that can be charged to the Atlantic Compact States:  South Carolina, Connecticut, and New Jersey.


Based on the recommendation of the Office of Research and Statistics, the Producer Price Index for Chemical and Allied Industries (industry code 28) is used to make this annual adjustment.  This index has been used since the inception of the statute.


The Board adopted an increase of 4.4 percent in the Atlantic Compact Waste Maximum Uniform Rate Schedule in accordance with the change in the Producer Price Index, to be effective July 1, 2003, and directed staff to make subsequent annual adjustments to the Maximum Uniform Rate Schedule based on the Producer Price Index as determined by the Office of Research and Statistics with such adjustments reported to the Budget and Control Board annually.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 12.

Budget and Control Board:  Not Exceeding $60,000,000 General Obligation Transportation Infrastructure Bonds, Series 2003A, of the State of South Carolina (Regular Session Item #1)
The Board was asked to adopt a resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $60,000,000 General Obligation Transportation Infrastructure Bonds, Series 2003A, of the State of South Carolina.  The proceeds from the sale of the bonds will be used to finance a portion of the costs of constructing the new Cooper River Bridge in Charleston, South Carolina.

DISCUSSION
Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board, adopted resolution to provide for the issuance and sale of not exceeding $60,000,000 General Obligation Transportation Infrastructure Bonds, Series 2003A, of the State of South Carolina.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 13.

Office of State Budget:  Notification of Potential Deficit (Regular Session Item #2)

On January 28, 2003, the Budget and Control Board received as information from the South Carolina Department of Corrections a potential FY 2002-03 General Fund deficit of $23,662,089.  The projected deficit is a direct result of agency base reductions of $57.4 million (17.8%) since FY 2000-01.  Since the January meeting, the Office of State Budget has worked with Corrections to reduce the projected shortfall.  Following an analysis of expenditures and the additional use of other revenue sources, the most recent budget projection indicates a shortfall, not including the recent 3.73% across the board reduction, to be $17,876,919.  After including the 3.73% amount of $9,867,981, the General Fund deficit is projected to be $27,744,900.

Proviso 63.25 of the FY 2002-03 Appropriation Act sets forth procedures for addressing potential agency General Fund deficits.  Upon recognizing the potential for a deficit, the agency, in consultation with the Budget and Control Board, is directed to develop a plan to eliminate or reduce the projected deficit.  If the Board finds that the cause and likelihood of a deficit is unavoidable and beyond the agency's control, the Board may recognize a deficit, and upon doing so, shall notify the General Assembly of its determination.

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board pursuant to Proviso 63.25 of the FY 2002-03 Appropriation Act, determined that the operating deficit incurred by the Department of Corrections is unavoidable due to factors which are wholly outside of its control; recognized the operating deficit not to exceed $27,744,900; directed that notification of the determination be given to the presiding officer of the House and Senate; and directed the Office of State Budget to continue working with Corrections to reduce the deficit.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 14.

Future Meeting


The Board agreed to meet at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, April 8, 2003, in the Governor’s conference room in the Wade Hampton Building.

Executive Session 

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board agreed to consider the following items, which had been published previously, in executive session, whereupon Governor Sanford declared the meeting to be in executive session:

1.
Human Resources


Compensation (Cabinet Director Salaries)  

Report on Matters Discussed in Executive Session 


Following the executive session, the meeting was opened, and the Board voted on the following item that had been discussed during executive session:

(b)
Human Resources:  Compensation (Cabinet Director Salaries) (Ex. #2)

Approved the requested salaries as follows as recommended by the Agency Head Salary Commission:



Kim Aydlette

Department of Social Services


$129,484



William Byars

Department of Juvenile Justice

 
 $99,856



Burnet Maybank
Department of Revenue



$123,874


Adrienne Youmans
Department of Labor, Licensing & Regulation
$104,423

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

[Secretary's Note:  In compliance with Code Section 30-4-80, public notice of and the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of the Governor's Press Secretary and in the Press Room, near the Board Secretary's office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of the Wade Hampton Office Building at 1:45 p.m. on Friday, February 28, 2003.]

